SB 463-A3 (LC 1530) 5/14/13 (JLM/ps)

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 463

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after "137.656" insert a
- 2 period.
- 3 Delete line 3.
- 4 After line 10, insert:
- 5 "(c) 'Victim' has the meaning given that term in ORS 131.007.".
- 6 In line 14, delete "or".
- 7 After line 14, insert:
- 8 "(b) Victims; or".
- 9 In line 15, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".
- In line 19, after "population" insert ", victims" and after the semicolon
- 11 insert "and".
- In line 20, delete the semicolon and insert a period.
- Delete lines 21 through 24.
- Delete line 26.
- On page 2, delete lines 1 through 25.
- In line 26, delete "4" and insert "2".
- In line 27, after "cation" insert "for an award of more than \$250,000".
- In line 38, after "grants" insert "for more than \$250,000".
- On page 3, delete lines 2 through 18.
- In line 19, delete "6" and insert "3".
- In line 45, delete "sections 1 and 3" and insert "section 1".
- On page 4, delete lines 11 through 13 and insert:

- "SECTION 4. ORS 137.656, as amended by section 3 of this 2013 Act, is amended to read:
- "137.656. (1) The purpose of the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission is to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of state and local criminal justice systems by providing a centralized and impartial forum for statewide policy development and planning.
- "(2) The primary duty of the commission is to develop and maintain a state criminal justice policy and comprehensive, long-range plan for a coordinated state criminal justice system that encompasses public safety, offender accountability, crime reduction and prevention and offender treatment and rehabilitation. The plan must include, but need not be limited to, recommendations regarding:
- 13 "(a) Capacity, utilization and type of state and local prison and jail fa-14 cilities;
- 15 "(b) Implementation of community corrections programs;
- "(c) Alternatives to the use of prison and jail facilities;
- "(d) Appropriate use of existing facilities and programs;
- "(e) Whether additional or different facilities and programs are necessary;
- "(f) Methods of assessing the effectiveness of juvenile and adult correctional programs, devices and sanctions in reducing future criminal conduct by juvenile and adult offenders;
- "(g) Methods of reducing the risk of future criminal conduct; and
- 23 "(h) The effective utilization of local public safety coordinating councils.
- "(3) Other duties of the commission are:
- "(a) To conduct joint studies by agreement with other state agencies, boards or commissions on any matter within the jurisdiction of the commission.
- "(b) To provide Oregon criminal justice analytical and statistical information to federal agencies and serve as a clearinghouse and information center for the collection, preparation, analysis and dissemination of information

- 1 mation on state and local sentencing practices.
- "(c) To provide technical assistance and support to local public safety coordinating councils.
- "(d) To receive grant applications to start or expand drug court programs as defined in ORS 3.450, to make rules to govern the grant process and to award grant funds according to the rules.
- "[(e) To prepare the racial and ethnic impact statements described in sec-8 tion 1 of this 2013 Act.]
- "(4) The commission shall establish by rule the information that must be submitted under ORS 137.010 (9) and the methods for submitting the information. A rule adopted under this subsection must be approved by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court before it takes effect.
- 13 "(5) The commission may:
- 14 "(a) Apply for and receive gifts and grants from any public or private 15 source.
- "(b) Award grants from funds appropriated by the Legislative Assembly to the commission or from funds otherwise available from any other source, for the purpose of carrying out the duties of the commission.
- "(c) Adopt rules to carry out the provisions of this subsection.
  - "SECTION 5. The amendments to ORS 137.656 by section 4 of this 2013 Act become operative on January 2, 2018.
- "SECTION 6. Sections 1 and 2 of this 2013 Act are repealed on January 2, 2018.".

24

20

21